

Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Harvard Immigration and
Refugee Clinical Program
Harvard Law School
3106 Wasserstein Hall
6 Everett Street
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8165
danker@law.harvard.edu
sardalan@law.harvard.edu
ptorrey@law.harvard.edu

DEBORAH ANKER*
Clinical Professor of Law
Counsel of Record
SABRINEH ARDALAN*
Assistant Clinical Professor of Law
PHILIP L. TORREY*
Lecturer on Law and Managing Attorney

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel on Inside Cover
*Filed in an individual capacity.

University affiliation is for identification only.

FATMA MAROUF*
Professor of Law
Texas A&M University
School of Law
1515 Commerce Street
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 212-4123
fatma.marouf@law.tamu.edu

GEOFFREY HOFFMAN*
Director, Immigration
Clinic
Clinical Associate
Professor of Law
University of Houston
Law Center
4604 Calhoun Road
Room 56, TU-II
Houston, TX 77204
(713) 743-2094
ghoffman@central.uh.edu

ALAN HYDE*
Distinguished Professor
of Law and Sidney
Reitman Scholar
Rutgers Law School
S.I. Newhouse Center
for Law and Justice
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 353-3163
professoralanhyde@gmail.com

KARLA MCKANDERS*
Clinical Professor of Law
Vanderbilt Law School
131 21st Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 322-3092
karla.mckanders@vanderbilt.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. CONGRESS HAS GIVEN THE PRESIDENT BROAD, BUT IN NO WAY UNLIMITED, POWERS OVER IMMIGRATION. 3

 A. Congress Has Delegated Significant Yet Restricted Powers Over Immigration to the Executive Branch. 5

 B. The Delegations of Authority Under 1182(f) and 1185(a)(1) Give the President Broad Discretion in Exigencies Involving Diplomacy or Military Affairs, But Do Not Provide Unlimited Power. 8

II. THE INA AS A WHOLE CONSTRAINS THE DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY IN 1182(f) AND 1185(a)(1). 14

 A. The INA Constrains the President’s Authority by Specifying Classes of Aliens Who May Be Admitted to the United States. 15

 B. The INA Constrains the President’s Authority by Specifying Classes of Aliens Who May *Not* Be Admitted to the United States, Including Based on National Security and Foreign Policy Concerns. 19

C. The INA’s Nondiscrimination Provision Constrains the President’s Authority Under 1182(f) and 1185(a)(1).	22
D. The Overall Historical Trajectory of the INA Supports Interpreting the Statute as Constraining the President’s Authority Under 1182(f) and 1185(a)(1).	25
E. Given the Constraints Imposed by the INA, the Court Need Not Reach the Constitutional Issues in this Case.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	31
<i>Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Garfinkel</i> , 490 U.S. 153 (1989)	30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	30
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	14
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 586 (1988)	31
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	3, 4
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980)	25
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	18, 24
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	9

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	10
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Twp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	25
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985)	8, 13
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	10
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	4
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	4
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	30
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	10, 11

<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	4
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	4
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F.Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997)	23
<i>Puello v. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 511 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	22
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	12
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	9
<i>Tankersley v. Almand</i> , 837 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Kaloudis v. Shaughnessy</i> , 180 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1950)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	4
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	25
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	4

<i>Youngstown Steel and Tube v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	5, 11, 19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	10, 19

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, 4, 11	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl.1	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1–2	11

STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIAL

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1104	5
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)	22, 23, 24, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)–(b)	16

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)–(c)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)–(e)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)(2)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1157	26
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(1)–(3)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1157(b)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1157(d)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1157(d)–(e)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1157(e)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158	6, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(A)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)–(C)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii)(V)(b)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iv)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(ii)–(iii)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(iii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(28)	4

viii

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(4)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(11)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(12)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(e)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(g)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(i)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)	15, 22, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187	29
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)	29
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(2)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1202	29
8 U.S.C. § 1202(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1202(b)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1202(c)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1202(g)(2)(B)	8

8 U.S.C. § 1202(h)(1)(C)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	6
8 U.S.C. § 1255(c)	6
Illegal Immigration and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, PL 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 . .	28
Immigration and Nationality Act, 66 Pub. L. No. 66- 414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)	27
Homeland Security Act, H.R. 5005, 107th Cong. (2002)	5
The Refugee Act of 1980, 96 Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980)	26, 27
EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Executive Order No. 13769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	13, 18
Executive Order No. 13780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Admissions of Refugees into the United States: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Immigr., Citizenship, and Int'l Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. 59 (1977)</i>	27
Linda Bosniak, <i>A Basic Territorial Distinction</i> , 16 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 407 (2002)	29

Curtis A. Bradley & Trevor W. Morrison, <i>Presidential Power, Historical Practice, and Legal Constraint</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1097 (2013)	11
Andorra Bruno & Katherine Bush, Refugee Admissions and Resettlement Policy (2002) . . .	28
Cong. Research Serv., Refugees in the U.S. Laws, Programs, and Proposals (1979)	28
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	5
H.R. 8662, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1 (1979)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 96-2 (1980)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980) (Conf. Rep.)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990)	21
Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., R44743, <i>Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens</i> (2017)	11, 23
Migration Policy Inst., U.S. Annual Refugee Resettlement Ceilings and Number of Refugees Admitted, 1980–2016	28
Gerald Neuman, <i>Neither Facially Legitimate Nor Bona Fide—Why the Very Text of the Travel Ban Shows It’s Unconstitutional</i> , Just Security (June 9, 2017)	14

Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Terrorism, Selective Deportation and the First Amendment After Reno v. AADC</i> , 14 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 313 (2000)	20
President's Announcement of Sanctions Against Iran, 16 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 611 (Apr. 7, 1980)	12
Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986)	12
Refugee Processing Ctr., Bureau of Population, Refugee & Migration, U.S. Dep't of State, Cumulative Summary of Refugee Admissions (May 31, 2017)	28
Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, Liberty Island, New York, 546 Pub. Papers 1037 (Oct. 3, 1965)	23
S. 500/H.R. 2580, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) . . .	23
S. Rep. No. 96-2 (1980)	26
S. Rep. No. 96-590 (1980) (Conf. Rep.)	26
United States Committee for Refugees and Immigrants, <i>In the Aftermath of September 11: U.S. Refugee Resettlement on Hold</i> , 2 Refugee Report 9/10 (2001), available at http://www.refworld.org/docid/3c5809994.html	28

U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs,
Immigrant and Nonimmigrant Visas Issued at
Foreign Service Posts: 2012–2016, *available at*
[https://travel.state.gov/content/
dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2016An
nualReport/FY16AnnualReport-TableI.pdf](https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2016AnnualReport/FY16AnnualReport-TableI.pdf) . . . 17

Adrian Vermeule, *Saving Constructions*, 15 Geo.
L.J. 1945 (1997) 31
